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SITE PLAN REVIEW COMMITTEE MEETING SUMMARY 

 
PenPlace Phase I (SP #105) 
SPRC Meeting #1 
April 26, 2018 
 
Planning Commissioners in Attendance: Daniel Weir (Chair), Elizabeth Gearin, Stephen 
Hughes, Jane Siegel, James Schroll 
 

 

MEETING AGENDA 
 
1) Introduction/Welcome 

 
2) Informational Presentations 

a) Staff Presentation  
b) Applicant Presentation 

 
3) SPRC Discussion 

a) Questions/Comments 
b) Process Expectations 

 

INTRODUCTION 
Commissioner Weir made introductions and spoke briefly about the meeting topics.  
 

BRIEF HISTORY OF PENPLACE SITE 
Presentation 

 Matt Pfeiffer, Department of Community Planning, Housing, and Development, gave a brief 

presentation on the PenPlace Phase I existing site conditions, Pentagon City PDSP and PenPlace 

PDSP history, and adopted planning guidance. 

SPRC Questions and Comments 
 A Commission member asked for clarification about density allocation 

 A member asked how the teardrop parcel figured into this. 

PENPLACE PHASE I: APPLICANT PROPOSAL 
 

Presentations 
 Matt Ginivan, JBG Smith, presented briefly on the neighborhood perspective and focus of the 

project.  
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 Michael Novotny, JBG Smith, presented the background of the approved PDSP and associated 

public review process.  In addition, Mr. Novotny discussed the proposal for Phase I, which 

provided details on the variation in height and vision for the outdoor plaza and retail spaces.  

The architect for the project presented the aerial view of the proposed development which 

showed the variation in height/massing, outdoor café, and retail signage. 

 Matt Pfeiffer, Department of Community Planning, Housing, and Development, presented staff’s 

preliminary analysis of the proposal. 

SPRC Questions and Comments 
 A Commission member asked if the developer is providing base 12th St. plaza design, or if it is 

enhanced (i.e., bonus density). 

o A member suggested exploring the alternative of putting the dog park in the middle  

 A Commission member asked how many parking spaces are in the proposed surface parking lot. 

Applicant response: Approximately 200 spaces. 

 A Commission member noted that the building is half the size – what happens to the 300 hotel 

rooms? Is this mechanism okay? 

 A member asked whether or not the applicant is exploring special paving treatment on S. Elm St.  

Applicant response: We would like to explore this. 

 A Commission member asked the applicant to provide data for parking at Bartlett and Met Park. 

 A Commission member asked what was the point of surface parking.  Applicant response: Retail. 

 A Commission member would like to see more than LEED Gold. 

 A Commission member asked if there was an opportunity for more open space and whether or 

not it would be possible to implement the central green earlier. 

 A Commission member asked if there will be underground parking underneath the central 

green. 

 A Commission member asked for staff’s thoughts on the architecture and height.  The 

Commission member also asked for staff to share further information with the SPRC as the 

analysis is completed.  Staff response: Important to have building mass at corner.   

 A Commission member asked that precedent images for the land use and architecture 

discussion be provided. 

 A Commission member asked why there cannot be an irregular tree spacing along 12th Street. 

 A Commission member asked if we are boxing ourselves in on the density – asked the applicant 

to demonstrate how the other landbays would be affected in the future and how the density 

will be redistributed. 

 A member asked if this could be a TDR sending site.  Staff response: No. 

 A member suggested that there be a secondary residential entrance at Fern/12th St. 

 A member asked how this proposal impacts the rest of PenPlace retail.  The member asked 

whether or not the applicant should consider converting additional GFA to retail.   

 A member noted that the corners next to the park should be more architecturally refined. 

 A member likes smaller buildings and streetscape proposal with the outdoor café structures.   
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 A member noted that there should be retail across from park.  There should be bonus for 

temporary park.  Likes alternative streetscape. 

 A Commission member would like a more fleshed out position from staff on the tree spacing.  In 

addition, would like to know if we can get some temporary open space at the central green. 

 A member asked that a 10’ clear sidewalk be preserved. 

SPRC WRAP-UP COMMENTS 
 

 James Schroll: asked why the applicant is proposing so much retail parking. 

 Stephen Hughes: asked how you get rid of the temporary dog park – if it is built, will it have to 

be incorporated into final proposal for PDSP? 

 Jane Siegel:  noted she does not see a difference in moving density off landbays if it is only being 

moved around the site.  She also noted that the location of the temporary dog park should be 

thought through. 

 Elizabeth Gearin:  asked if the retail should be increased.  She also asked the applicant to 

consider creating a dog walk/trail around the property.  She also noted that she would rather 

see central green come in early – applicant should consider planting mature canopy trees now. 

 Judy Freshman, Crystal City Civic Association:  noted she is generally supportive of proposal.  She 

also noted that she would like to see more neighborhood-serving retail instead of just 

restaurants.  Not sure if there would be justification to convert more GFA for retail.  

 Michael Dowell, Aurora Highlands Civic Association:  noted that this is a big improvement over 

suburban office park/secure office.  He is concerned about viability of more restaurants in this 

area.  He also asked if there would be a mid-block crossing - potentially add bushes in the 

median to prevent people from crossing at unsafe locations.    

 Arthur Fox:  noted that Met Park has been approved with a dog park. 

 Bill Braswell:  discussed the usage of pocket parks – asked how can we stop dogs from going to 

the bathroom in the parks. 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS 
 
None. 
 

NEXT STEPS 
 The next SPRC meeting will be held on Thursday, May 24th, from 7-8:30 p.m. at The Bartlett, 520 

12th Street South. 

 


